September 24, 2008
Steven A. Amerikaner

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck 

21 East Carillo Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101-2706

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-08-153
Dear Mr. Amerikaner:

This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of Craig Geyer, a member of the board of directors for the Goleta West Sanitary District (the “District”), regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.
QUESTION


May Director Geyer take part in a decision by the District to replace or rehabilitate sewer lines despite his plumbing business and real property owned by the business within 500 feet of the property subject to the governmental decision?

CONCLUSION


Because the District’s decision is more than a decision to repair, replace, or maintain the existing sewer line, and the property is within 500 feet of the property subject to the governmental decision, Director Geyer’s economic interest in real property is directly involved in the decision to replace or rehabilitate the sewer line.  The financial effect on this economic interest in real property is presumed to be material.  Accordingly, Director Geyer may not make, participate in making, or influence the decision unless he can rebut the presumption by showing that it is not reasonably foreseeable the governmental decision will have any financial effect on his real property, and he also determines that there will be no reasonably foreseeable material financial effects on his other economic interests.

FACTS


Director Geyer is the owner of a plumbing business known as Central Service and Supply.  This business owns and occupies property located on Pardall Road in Isla Vista, which is within the boundaries of the District.  Director Geyer’s ownership interest in his business is worth more than $2,000 and the real property on which the business is located is also worth more than $2,000.  This property is located within the boundaries of the Isla Vista Redevelopment Plan Area, and the Santa Barbara County Redevelopment Agency is planning public right-of-way improvements that include planting a row of trees on each side of Pardall Road within 500 feet of the property.  


Because the planned row of tress is close to two existing sewer lines, the District has secured a report, dated April 29, 2008, from its engineer on options for protecting the two sewer lines from damage by root intrusion caused by the new trees.  The report analyzes six different options including replacing the existing pipelines with a larger size.  The report also recommends that the District rehabilitate one of the two sewer lines to reduce the risk of root intrusion.  


According to the District’s General Manager, if the District’s board approves this recommendation, one of the sewer lines would be rehabilitated by means of a “Cured-in-Place Pipeline.”  While this rehabilitation does not enlarge or lengthen the sewer line, the rehabilitation will improve the pipeline’s susceptibility to root intrusion and extend the pipeline’s useful life.         
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step One:  Is Director Geyer a public official?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . ..”  (Section 82048.)  As a member of the District’s board, Director Geyer is a public official within the meaning of the Act.

Step Two:  Is Director Geyer making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?  

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  As a member of the District’s board, Director Geyer is making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision when taking part in a decision by the District to rehabilitate or replace the sewer lines.  
Step Three:  What are Director Geyer’s economic interests?

Of the economic interests recognized under the Act
, those interests implicated by your account of the facts are the following:

Real Property -- A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)
Business Entity -- A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more, or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(a) and (d); Regulations 18703.1(a) and (b).)  


Sources of Income -- A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” is defined to include a pro rata share of the income of any business entity or trust in which the official (or his or her spouse) owns directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest.  (Section 82030(a).) 
Personal Financial Effects -- A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family.  This is known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

Real Property:

Director Geyer’s plumbing business owns and occupies property in Isla Vista on Pardall Road, which is within the boundaries of the District.  From the facts presented, Director Geyer’s interest in this property is $2,000 or more.  Accordingly, Director Geyer has an economic interest in this real property.  (Section 87103(b).)

Plumbing Business:

Director Geyer is also the owner of a plumbing business know as Central Service and Supply.  From the facts presented, Director Geyer’s has an investment of $2,000 or more in this business and is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or manager of the business.  Therefore, Director Geyer has an economic interest in the plumbing business as a business entity.  (Section 87103 (a) and (d).)  Moreover, if Director Geyer has received income of $500 or more from the plumbing business in the 12 months prior to the District’s decision, Director Geyer also has an economic interest in the plumbing business as a source of income.  (Section 87102(c).)   

Plumbing Business Customers: 

Director Geyer may also have economic interests in customers of his plumbing business as sources of income.  Under section 82030(a), if a public official owns a 10-percent interest or greater in a business, customers who are sources of income to that business are also considered sources of income to the public official.
 
Personal Finances:

A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
     

Step Four: Are Director Geyer’s economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

Real Property:

The Act’s conflict-of-interest rules distinguish between economic interests that are directly involved in governmental decisions and those that are not directly involved.  In pertinent part, Regulation 18704.2(a)(1) provides that the real property in which the official has an interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any part of the property lies within 500 feet of the property that is the subject of the decision.  Additionally, the real property is directly involved in a decision if the decision involves the construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage, or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or improved services.  (Regulation 18704.2(a)(6).)  Because Director Geyer’s property is within 500 feet of the property subject to the governmental decision, and the decision will entail possible improvements to the sewer line, his real property interest is directly involved in the governmental decision to rehabilitate or replace the line.
 

Plumbing Business:

Regulation 18704.1(a) states that a business entity or source of income is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency when that business entity or source of income, either directly or by an agent:


“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

 


“(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.” 

 


Business entities and sources of income that are not directly involved in governmental decisions are regarded as indirectly involved.  (Regulations 18704.1(b), 18705.1(a)(2), and Regulation 18705.3(b).)  From the facts provided, Director Geyer’s plumbing business does not appear to have initiated the proceeding, or be party in, or subject of, the proceeding within the meaning of Regulation 18704.1.  Accordingly, it appears as though Director Geyer’s economic interests in the business as a business entity and as a source of income are indirectly involved in the government decision.    

Steps Five and Six: Will there be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on Director Geyer’s economic interest(s)?  

Materiality

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	�  Our analysis is limited to the economic interest you have identified.  


�  Because you have not identified any particular customers of Director Geyer’s plumbing business, we cannot analyze any potential conflicts of interest Director Geyer may have in a decision affecting the customers.  Moreover, in light of our conclusion that the financial effect on Director Geyer’s economic interest in real property disqualifies him from participating in the governmental decision, we find it unnecessary to further consider any economic interests in customers of his business.  If Director Geyer has questions related to any economic interests in a customer of his business, it is advisable that he request further assistance providing all relevant facts.   


	�  A financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by a public official, and a financial effect on the gross revenues, expenses, or value of assets and liabilities of a business entity in which a public official has a direct of indirect investment interest, are not considered separate financial effects on the official’s personal finances and would not be analyzed separately under the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Regulation 18705.5(a).)  Accordingly, the personal financial effects rule does not appear to apply to Director Geyer’s circumstances and we will not discuss it further.


 


�  Notwithstanding Regulation 18704.2(a), an economic interests in real property is not directly involved in a governmental decision, but is indirectly involved if “[t]he decision solely concerns repairs, replacement, or maintenance of existing streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities.”  (Regulation 18704.2(b)(2).)  However, under the facts presented the District will consider replacing the sewer line with larger size line.  Accordingly, the decision faced by the District does not solely concern the repair, replacement, or maintenance of an existing line and falls outside of this exception.   





